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June 12, 2017 
 
Mr. Yuri Dobrowolsky 
Director of Construction 
Central States Tower 
323 South Hale Street, Suite 100 
Wheaton, IL 60187 
 
RE:  Proposed 135 ft (extendible to 165’) Sabre Monopole for Jenna Dr, WI 


Dear Mr. Dobrowolsky, 
 
Upon receipt of order, we propose to design and supply the above referenced Sabre monopole for a 
Basic Wind Speed of 90 mph with no ice and 40 mph with 3/4” ice, Structure Class II, Exposure 
Category C, and Topographic Category 1, in accordance with the Telecommunications Industry 
Association Standard ANSI/TIA-222-G, “Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures and 
Antennas”. 
 
When designed according to this standard, the wind pressures and steel strength capacities include 
several safety factors, resulting in an overall minimum safety factor of 25%.  Therefore, it is highly 
unlikely that the monopole will fail structurally in a wind event where the design wind speed is 
exceeded within the range of the built-in safety factors. 
 
Should the wind speed increase beyond the capacity of the built-in safety factors, to the point of 
failure of one or more structural elements, the most likely location of the failure would be within the 
monopole shaft, above the base plate.  Assuming that the wind pressure profile is similar to that used 
to design the monopole, the monopole will buckle at the location of the highest combined stress ratio 
within the monopole shaft.  This is likely to result in the portion of the monopole above leaning over 
and remaining in a permanently deformed condition.  Please note that this letter only applies to 
the above referenced monopole designed and manufactured by Sabre Towers & Poles. This 
would effectively result in a 15%, including the lightning rod, fall radius. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Josh Gosiak, P.E. 
Design Engineer I 
�





				2017-06-12T16:44:13-0500

		Joshua Gosiak
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Mr. Majid Allen          July 6th, 2017 
Senior Planner 
Dane County-Planning and Development Department 
210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., Room 116 
Madison, WI 53703-3342 
 
 
Re: Conditional Use Permit Application Submittal/ PI Tower Development LLC-New Wireless 
Communications Tower Facility; 2381 Zurbuchen Dr, Verona, WI 53593. Parcel ID #054/0607-241-
9550-0. 
 
Dear Mr. Allen, 
 
Central States Tower III, LLC and Verizon Wireless respectfully request the review and issuance of a 
conditional use permit for the construction of a wireless communications tower facility located at the parcel 
noted above.  The application request and proposed facility meet the guidelines as set forth in Wis. Stat. Sect. 
66.0404.  Included in this package are the following: 
 
Dane County CUP Application and CTIF Form  
RF Sworn Statement 
Search Area Map 
 
The application procedures for a new wireless communications tower are found at Wis. Stat. Sect. 
66.0404(2)(b) and list six (6) requirements for a completed application.  This application reflects those 
requirements in addition to items as negotiated between the applicant and Dane County.   
 
Below is a narrative on the State’s six (6) requirements, including the specific project information.  
 
1. The name and business address of, and the contact individual of, the applicant. 
 


Applicant (s):         Contact Individual:  
Central States Tower III, LLC                 Nathan Ward   
Attn: Brian Meier         Buell Consulting 
323 S. Hale Street, Suite 100                    1200 Riva Ridge 
Wheaton, IL 60187                           Racine, WI 53402  
                   414-788-1327 
Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP, 
d/b/a Verizon Wireless  


 1515 Woodfield Road 
 Schaumburg, IL 60173     
 
2. The location of the proposed support structure.   
 
Located at 2381 Zurbuchen Drive, Verona, WI 53593. Parcel ID #054-0607-241-9550-0 
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The location of the proposed 135’ monopole expandable to 165’plus a 5’ lightning rod is located in the far SW 
corner of the parcel within an 100’ x 100’ lease area as depicted in the enclosed survey and construction 
drawings. 
 
3. The location of the proposed mobile service facility. 
 
Located at 2381 Zurbuchen Drive, Verona, WI 53593. Parcel ID #054-0607-241-9550-0 
 
Central States Tower III, LLC proposes to construct a 135’ monopole expandable to 165’, plus a 5’ lightning 
rod for use by Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP d/b/a Verizon Wireless as shown in the survey. 
This new tower structure will be located within a 100 x 100’ lease area as depicted in the enclosed survey and 
construction drawings. Verizon Wireless will locate its antennas and equipment upon the tower at the 130’ 
centerline, route its coax/cabling through the interior of the tower, install equipment cabinets on a concrete 
skid and an exterior generator on concrete pad near the base of the tower structure all within the CST Tower 
lease area. The monopole tower and compound is designed to accommodate at least three (3) additional 
wireless telecommunications equipment installations. 
 
4. If the application is to substantially modify an existing support structure… 
 
The application is for a new monopole therefore the submittal requirements of this section are not applicable. 
 
5. If the application is to construct a new mobile service support structure, a construction plan which 
describes the proposed mobile services support structure and the equipment and network components, 
including antennas, transmitters, receivers, base stations, power supplies, cabling, and related 
equipment to be placed on or around the new mobile service support structure.  
 
See the enclosed construction drawings depicting the proposed Central States Tower III, LLC and Verizon 
Wireless installations containing the above described information. 
 
6. If the application is to construct a new mobile service support structure, an explanation as to why the 
application chose the proposed location and why the applicant did not choose collocation, including a 
sworn statement from an individual who has the responsibility over the placement of the mobile service 
support structure attesting that collocation within the applicant’s search ring would not result in the 
same mobile service functionality, coverage, and capacity; is technically infeasible; or is economically 
burdensome to the mobile service provider. 
 
Within the Verizon Wireless search ring there are no existing structures of any kind available for collocation 
by Verizon Wireless.  Enclosed in the application materials is a sworn statement from the Verizon Wireless 
Radio Frequency Engineer assigned to the site attesting that collocation is not a feasible option for this site as 
there are no existing structures of any kind within the Verizon Wireless Search Area. 
 
ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION 
 
This is a joint application for a proposed new communications tower facility which will be owned by Central 
States Tower III, LLC, a national owner and operator of wireless communications infrastructure; and an 
antenna and equipment installation upon this new communications tower facility by its proposed tenant, 
Verizon Wireless. It is not uncommon for wireless telecommunications service providers to engage the 
services of a tower company to construct, own, and operate the infrastructure upon which they desire locate 
their equipment.  In this case, Verizon Wireless needs the site to meet its service needs for the defined search 
area, and has engaged CST to participate as the tower developer/owner for the project. 
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As described above, the proposed project is for the construction, installation, and operation of an unmanned 
wireless tower communications facility upon the property located at 2381 Zurbuchen Dr, Verona, WI 53593, 
Parcel ID #054/0607-241-9550-0.  This new tower structure will be located within an irregular shaped lease 
area as depicted in the enclosed survey and construction drawings. Verizon Wireless will locate its antennas 
and equipment upon the tower at the 131’ centerline, route its coax/cabling through the interior of the tower, 
install equipment cabinets on a concrete skid and an exterior generator on concrete pad near the base of the 
tower structure all within the PI Tower lease area. The monopole tower and compound is designed to 
accommodate at least three (3) additional wireless telecommunications equipment installations.  Also, a 30’ 
foot wide access and utility easement will be utilized and installed to serve the site coming from the public 
right of way at Spring Rose Road.    
 
This Conditional Use Permit will provide a great benefit in that it will allow for the provision of the highest 
quality and most technologically advanced wireless communication services to the area.  Besides the services 
which will be provided by Verizon Wireless, the tower facility has been designed so it will be available for at 
least three (3) other comparable antenna and equipment installations and shall conform to all applicable 
ANSI/TIA 222-G, FCC, and FAA regulations and standards governing such facilities.  Multiple company 
collocations on its infrastructure is the core of Central States Tower III, LLC business and Central States 
Tower actively markets its portfolio of tower sites for collocation to all communications users. 
 
The proposed facility will not require any public participation or result in any public cost for public facilities 
and services which would be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.  In fact, the wireless 
communication services offered by Verizon Wireless are desired by both businesses and individuals and will 
be an economic asset to the community.   The enhanced E-911 services provided by facilities such as these will 
also assist in the protection of the public health, safety, and welfare of the community. 
 
The equipment will operate continuously at this unmanned facility and will require no additional parking or 
facilities for employees. Verizon Wireless’ cell site technicians will visit the site periodically, typically a 
couple hours once per month, for the testing and monitoring of the maintenance and security of its equipment. 
SBA Communications personnel will also visit the site periodically to monitor the maintenance and security of 
the facility. The facility will not generate any substantial traffic, and besides the new tower structure, the 
remainder of the equipment has a minimal visual impact and generates very little noise. 
 
This site is located in the A-1 Agricultural district and has been positioned at the rear of the property in the SW 
corner which is unusable land to screen the equipment and locate on the high ground.  Site has no lighting or 
FAA.   No landscaping buffer is proposed given the location in the rear of the parcel and limited offsite views 
from all directions.   The location of the proposed tower upon the property is setback from the nearest property 
line 24’ and is being designed for a zero fall down radius with certified letter from Central States Tower 
manufacturer, ensuring that that the tower will be designed to collapse within the subject property in the event 
of structural failure.  
 
Besides the six (6) application requirements defined by Wis. Stat. Sect. 66.0404(2)(b), I have also enclosed the 
below listed items and provided additional narrative as requested by Dane County and agreed to by the 
applicant.   
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RF Sworn Statement 
Tower Inventory 1.5 Mile Radius Map with Google Earth Aerial and Street View Maps (see attached) 
FAA Analysis (see attached, no FAA filing is required) 
RF Propagation Maps (see attached Macro Cell site maps) 
Proof of Option to Lease 
Removal Bond 
Fall Letter (see attached) 
Site Plan (see separate file which includes latitude/longitude and site elevation) 
Ice Non-Hazard Statement (see below) 
Visual Mitigation Statement (see below) 
 
Ice Non-Hazard Statement 
 
Wireless communications structures do not pose any greater ice fall hazard than other elevated man made or 
natural structures and in this case the adjacent ATC electric line poles. The proposed communications structure 
is a monopole, the design of which significantly minimizes the areas at which ice can form.  It has no guy 
wires.  Further, the proposed communications structure is located on a privately owned parcel with an 
agricultural use and is surrounded in that area of the parcel by other agricultural uses which greatly minimizes 
public contact with the communications structure.  Further, Wisconsin Statute 66.0404 prohibits the governing 
body from considering this issue in deliberating a tower approval. 
 
Visual Mitigation Statement 
 
The location chosen utilizes proximity of existing tree cover and positioning in the rear of the parcel to 
minimize off-site views.   
 
Should you have any additional information needs or questions regarding the application, the enclosed 
materials, or the proposed use of the site, please contact me directly at 414-788-1327, or by e-mail 
at nward@buellconsulting.com.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Nathan Ward 
Buell Consulting 
on behalf of Central States Tower III, LLC  
and Verizon Wireless 
 
Enclosures as described 
Cc: Town of Springdale via Federal Express 
 



mailto:nward@buellconsulting.com






Inspectors 
Initials


AMA1


SIGNATURE:(Owner or Agent)


PRINT NAME:


 


DEED RESTRICTION 
REQUIRED?


DATE:


            Yes                 No


Applicant 
Initials_____________


Form Version 01.00.03


Dane County
Conditional Use Permit 
Application


Application Date


07/25/2017


Public Hearing Date


C.U.P Number


09/26/2017


                             OWNER INFORMATION                                      AGENT INFORMATION


OWNER NAME


BETTY J STIVARIUS
Phone with Area 
Code 


(608) 943-8284


AGENT NAME


BUELL CONSULTING
Phone with Area Code 


(414) 788-1327


BILLING ADDRESS (Number, Street)
304 WELSH ST 


E-MAIL ADDRESS
nward@buellconsulting.com


               ADDRESS/LOCATION 1             ADDRESS/LOCATION 2              ADDRESS/LOCATION 3


(City, State, Zip)
REWEY, WI 53580


ADDRESS (Number, Street)
1200 RIVA RIDGE 


(City, State, Zip)
Racine, WI 53402


E-MAIL ADDRESS
cobbshipping@gmail.com


ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF CUP ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF CUP ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF CUP


460' Southwest of 2349 Spring Rose 
Rd


SECTION


24
TOWNSHIP SECTION TOWNSHIP SECTION


PARCEL NUMBERS INVOLVED


0607-241-9550-0


PARCEL NUMBERS INVOLVED


---


PARCEL NUMBERS INVOLVED


---


CUP DESCRIPTION


TOWNSHIP


SPRINGDALE


DANE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCE SECTION ACRES


10.194 0.144


135' monopole communication tower


DCPCUP-2017-02390



http://sql2008-reports/Reports/Pages/Resource.aspx?ItemPath=%2fDocumentation%2fReport+Index.docx






 
 
 
 
 


 
Items required to be submitted with application: 
o Written Legal Description of Conditional Use Permit boundaries 
o Scaled drawing of the property showing existing/proposed buildings, setback 


requirements, driveway, parking area, outside storage areas, location/type of exterior 
lighting, any natural features, and proposed signs. 


o Scaled map showing neighboring area land uses and  zoning districts 
o Written operations plan describing the items listed below (additional items needed for 


mineral extraction sites) 
o Written statement on how the proposal meets the 6 standards of a Conditional Use 


 
Owner  
 
Address 
 
Phone 
 
Email 
 


Agent 
 
Address 
 
Phone 
 
Email 


 
Parcel numbers affected:     Town:       Section:   
 
        Property Address: 


 
 
Existing/ Proposed Zoning District : 


 
 


o Type of Activity proposed: 
 
 


o Hours of Operation 
o Number of employees 
o Anticipated customers 
o Outside storage 
o Outdoor activities 
o Outdoor lighting 
o Outside loudspeakers 
o Proposed signs 
o Trash removal 
o Six Standards of CUP (see back) 


 
 
The statements provided are true  and provide an accurate depiction of the proposed land use.  I authorize that I am the owner or have permission to act 
on behalf of the owner of the property. 
Submitted By:          Date: 


Zoning Division 
Room 116, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-3342 
Phone: (608) 266-4266 
Fax: (608) 267-1540 


Conditional Use Application 
Application Fee: $486  Mineral Extraction: $1136
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608-943-8284, alt contact is Rob Stivarius
608-778-8788, cobbshipping@gmail.com 
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2381 Zurbuchen Drive,Verona, WI
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Six Standards of a Conditional Use Permit 
 


Provide an explanation on how the proposed land use will meet all six standards. 
 
 


1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


2. The uses, values and enjoyment of other property in the neighborhood for purposes already permitted shall be in 
no foreseeable manner substantially impaired or diminished by establishment, maintenance or operation of the 
conditional use. 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


3. That the establishment of the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and 
improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


4. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary site improvements have been or are being 
made. 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


5. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic 
congestion in the public streets. 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


6.  That the conditional use shall conform to all applicable regulations of the district in which it is located. 
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The use will positively impact public health, safety, comfort, and general welfare by providing 
the most technologically advanced wireless communications to the area including E911 
enhanced emergency response capabilities.
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There will be no substantial impairment or diminishment to the current surrounding uses as site 
is at rear of property.  There will be very limited to no additional traffic and will not be audible to surrounding neighbors of which this is very isolated.  
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The use will have no adverse impact on the orderly development of surrounding uses 
currently agricultural, or rural residential.  
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Adequate services including utilities, access and drainage have all been 
accounted for in the proposed use and plans  
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There is a proposed 30' access road being installed along the South property line to Springdale
Rd.  Upon Completion of construction traffic to the proposed site will average two 
vehicles per month.   



rez61

Typewritten Text



rez61

Typewritten Text

The use meets all applicable regulation most notably those outlined in WI statue 66.0404





				2017-07-06T10:43:32-0500

		Nathan Ward
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210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.  Room 116, City-County Bldg.  Madison, WI 53703-3342  Phone: 608.266.4266  Fax: 608.267.1540 


COMMUNICATION TOWER INFORMATION FORM (CTIF) 
 


CONTACTS 


Property Owner’s Name  


Property Owner’s 
Mailing Address Street City State ZIP 


Property Owner’s Phone Number (               ) 


Agent’s Name & Affiliation  


Agent’s Relationship to Property Owner  


Agent’s Relationship to the Proposed Tower (e.g. wireless 
service provider, site acquisition firm, tower builder, etc.)  


Agent’s Mailing Address 
Street City State ZIP 


Agent’s Phone Number (               ) 


PROPOSED ACTION 


Current Zoning  CUP Acres  


Proposed Zoning (only if rezoning)  Rezone Acres (if applicable)  


Yes No Have the property owner and the agent/tower sponsor formally completed a binding 
letter of intent, option to lease, or lease?  Please attach a letter from the property 
owner(s) consenting to the application. Circle One 


Yes No 
If applicable, does the lease area coincide with the proposed CUP area? 


Circle One 


LOCATION 


Town  


PLSS  location (Township, Range, ¼ ¼ Section)  


Parcel Number(s)  


Street Address (or Proximity to Nearest Address)  


Coordinates in Decimal Degrees  
(00.000000 Lat., - 00.000000 Long.)  


Yes No Is the subject property located in the Height Limitation Zoning Overlay District (HLZO), 
roughly within three miles of the Dane County Regional Airport (check with Zoning staff)? Circle One 
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Nathan Ward, Buell Consulting
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Site acquisition, Agent for Verizon
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210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.  Room 116, City-County Bldg.  Madison, WI 53703-3342  Phone: 608.266.4266  Fax: 608.267.1540 


TOWER DETAILS 


Applicant’s Intended Purpose of Tower 
(e.g. coverage, capacity, other).  Explain. 


 
 
 
 


Type of Tower (e.g. monopole, self-support lattice, guyed lattice, etc.)  


Above Ground Level (AGL) Height (ft.) (i.e. maximum design 
potential).  


Base/Ground Elevation (ft.)  


What is the “fall-down radius” (ft.) of the proposed tower?  


Technology to be Initially Sited on the Proposed Tower (e.g. 
Cellular, PCS, Radio, Television, Microwave, etc.) 4  


Number & elevation (Feet AGL) of 
Antenna Arrays to be Accommodated 


1 2 3 4 5 6 


Is the primary sponsor of this tower 
a wireless service provider or a 
tower builder? 


 
If a wireless service 
provider, please include 
FCC license number. 


 


Yes No To the best of the applicant’s 
knowledge, will this tower be 
lighted? Circle One 


If applicable, please explain in the box below to the 
greatest extent known in what manner the tower will be 
lighted. 


Lighting Configuration: 


Are there any mitigation measures being taken to minimize the visual impact of this tower?  If so, explain.  Attach 
an additional page if necessary. 
 
 
 


PRELIMINARY INFORMATION ON OPTIONS FOR COLLOCATION 5 


What search area radius was used to determine the location of the proposed tower?  


Yes No 
Are there any existing towers or other potentially suitable structures in excess of 80 feet in 
height within a 1.5 mile radius?  If yes, how many structures total are there?  
__________structures.  If yes, please attach map showing the location of these structures in 
proximity to the proposed tower. Circle One 


Yes No Has the applicant examined each of the structures noted above to determine if an antenna 
array can or may be located on the structure? Circle One 


                                                           
4  Note that this statement in itself does not necessarily preclude in the future the placement of alternative 
technologies on this structure. 
5  Note that more detailed information regarding options for collocation and addressing s. 10.194(2) of the 
Dane County Code of Ordinances is required in the Written Statement. 
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rez61

Typewritten Text

1076.50



rez61

Typewritten Text

15% of 170' = 25.5'



rez61

Typewritten Text

Cellular, AWS, PCS, LTE



rez61

Typewritten Text

160



rez61

Typewritten Text



rez61

Typewritten Text

145



rez61

Typewritten Text



rez61

Typewritten Text

115



rez61

Typewritten Text

130



rez61

Typewritten Text



rez61

Typewritten Text

Both



rez61

Typewritten Text

KNLF-240



rez61

Typewritten Text



rez61

Typewritten Text
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210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.  Room 116, City-County Bldg.  Madison, WI 53703-3342  Phone: 608.266.4266  Fax: 608.267.1540 


 
Assign a number to each of the existing structures noted above and briefly explain in the spaces below why each one 
will not accommodate the proposed antenna array (e.g. structurally incapable, owner unwilling to enter into a lease, 
etc.).  Attach additional pages if necessary. 


1. 


2. 


3. 


4. 


SUBJECT PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING AREA 


 
What is the current, primary use of the subject property (e.g. 
residential, agricultural, commercial, etc.)? 


 


What are the current, primary uses of all properties adjacent to 
the subject property?  


What is the current zoning of all properties adjacent to the 
subject property?  


How far (in feet) is the proposed tower from the nearest structure on an adjacent property 
(not on subject property)?  What is the current use of the structure?  


Yes No 
 
Are there any small, private airports within a 3-mile radius of the proposed tower?  If yes, 
give the name(s) and distance(s) in the box below. 


Circle One 


Name(s) and Distances of Private Airports: 


Yes No If applicable, have the listed private airports within a 3-mile radius of the proposed tower 
been notified of the petition? Circle One 
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177


Aeronautical Study No.
2017-AGL-4489-OE


Page 1 of 4


Issued Date: 06/16/2017


Brian Meier
Central States Tower III, LLC
323 S. Hale Street
Suite 100
Wheaton, IL 60187


** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **


The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:


Structure: Monopole WI-00-1477 Jenna Drive
Location: Verona, WI
Latitude: 42-58-58.05N NAD 83
Longitude: 89-36-15.26W
Heights: 1077 feet site elevation (SE)


140 feet above ground level (AGL)
1217 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)


This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:


It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:


_____ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)


Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 1.


While the structure does not constitute a hazard to air navigation, it would be located within or near a military
training area and/or route.


This determination expires on 12/16/2018 unless:


(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.


(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
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(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.


NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.


This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates , heights,
frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to heights, power, or the
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.


This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.


This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.


A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the
structure is subject to their licensing authority.


If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294-7575, or vivian.vilaro@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2017-AGL-4489-OE.


Signature Control No: 324621132-335533581 ( DNE )
Vivian Vilaro
Specialist


Attachment(s)
Frequency Data
Map(s)


cc: FCC
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Frequency Data for ASN 2017-AGL-4489-OE


LOW
FREQUENCY


HIGH
FREQUENCY


FREQUENCY
UNIT ERP


ERP
UNIT


698 806 MHz 1000 W
806 824 MHz 500 W
824 849 MHz 500 W
851 866 MHz 500 W
869 894 MHz 500 W
896 901 MHz 500 W
901 902 MHz 7 W
930 931 MHz 3500 W
931 932 MHz 3500 W
932 932.5 MHz 17 dBW
935 940 MHz 1000 W
940 941 MHz 3500 W
1850 1910 MHz 1640 W
1930 1990 MHz 1640 W
2305 2310 MHz 2000 W
2345 2360 MHz 2000 W
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TOPO Map for ASN 2017-AGL-4489-OE













 


 


View of Verizon Wireless Search ring, 1.5 mile Dane County existing structure search and 


proposed site.  There are no existing structures within either search areas. 


 


 


(ALL IMAGES AND DISTANCES ARE APPROXIMATED AND NOT NECESSARILY TO SCALE) 


Verizon Wireless Search Ring 


1.5 Mile Dane County Existing 


Structure Search Radius 


Proposed 135’ Monopole 


Extendable to 165’ 







 


Aerial Indicating Nearest Neighbor at +/‐ 460’  


 







 


View southwest from Spring Rose Road 


 


View west from Spring Rose Road 








Tree Elevation Statement 


 


 


Christian Jennings, acting as RF Engineer for Verizon Wireless makes the statement that: 


1. For the Verizon Wireless search ring named “Jenna Drive” the tree elevation was considered as 


part of the normal candidate evaluation process. 


2. The antenna centerline must be above the tree elevation ground clutter with all parts of the 


antenna clear of ground foliage. 


 


 








Jenna Dr Candidate 
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Verizon 700 MHz LTE RSRP – Current 


N
O
R
T
H 







Jenna Dr Candidate 
Verizon 700 MHz LTE RSRP – Future 
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